hundred dollars (81,500), for the purpose of aiding in the erection
o£ a flouring mill at said Gaylord, was duly submitted to the legal
voters of said Gaylord, for their approval or rejection, at a special
election duly called and held on the fifth (5th) day of September, one
thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and it was found
on a canvass duly made that a large majority of the legal voters of
said village, present and voting on said proposition at said election,
voted in favor of said proposition.

Now, therefore, the submission of said proposition as aforesaid, to

[...]

Carson and wife, Jessie, September eight (8), eighteen hundred
and eighty-six (1886), conveying certain real estate situate in Pope
county in this state, described as follows, to-wit: The southeast
quarter (i) of the northeast quarter (£) of section seven (7), town one
hundred twenty-five (125), range thirty-seven (37) to the village of
Glenwood, of Pope county, in this state, and filed for record March
one (1), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), in the office of
the register of deeds in and for said Pope county and recorded in
book "N" of deeds at page one hundred and seventy-two (172), be,
and the same is hereby legalized and confirmed and shall be valid and
effectual to all intents and purposes thereof; and the said village of
Glenwood is hereby authorized and empowered to transfer and
convey said above described real estate by deed of conveyance duly